

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-0026

SUSAN E. COX and EDWARD A. COX,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Rebecca A. Brommel AT0001235
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,
BASKERVILLE AND SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: 515-242-2400
Facsimile: 515-323-8552
E-mail: brommel@brownwinick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING AND ORDER ON PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW SHOULD BE REVERSED, BECAUSE THE FINAL DECISIONS THE COURT AFFIRMED VIOLATE NUMEROUS PROVISIONS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 17A.19(10)	17
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	18
B. The Department's Final Decision, and the District Court's Approval of it, Erroneously, Irrationally, Unreasonably and Arbitrarily Penalized Edward and Susan	24
C. The District Court Erred in Upholding the Department's Erroneous Decision that Edward and Susan's Deposits into the Pooled Special Needs Trusts Delayed Their Eligibility for Medicaid	28
1. Edward and Susan's deposits were not a transfer or disposal of assets.	28
2. Even if the deposits constituted a transfer, the Department erred in	

deeming them to be a transfer for less than fair market value.	31
3. The deposits made by Edward and Susan were for fair market value or other valuable consideration and thus, are not improper asset transfers causing ineligibility for Medicaid benefits.	46
CONCLUSION.....	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</u> , 368 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1985).....	34
<u>Beach v. State of Tennessee Department of Human Services</u> , Memorandum and Order, Case No. 09-2120-III (Tenn. Chancery Ct. Sept. 8, 2010).....	12, 51
<u>Beinke v. Minnesota Dept. of Human Services</u> , Order, File No. CV-14-271 (5 th Judicial District Minn. June 24, 2014).....	39
<u>Birchansky Real Estate, L.C. v. Iowa Department of Public Health</u> , 737 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2007).....	22
<u>Brakke v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources</u> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<u>Center for Special Needs Trust Administration, Inc. v. Olson</u> , 676 F.3d 688 (8 th Cir. 2012)	41, 42
<u>Citizens Aide/Ombudsman v. Rolfes</u> , 454 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1990).....	23
<u>City of Marion v. Department of Revenue & Finance</u> , 643 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2002).....	22
<u>Civil Service Commission v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</u> , 522 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1994).....	45
<u>De Stefano v. Apartments Downtown, Inc.</u> , 879 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 2016)	30
<u>Department of Social Services v. Saunders</u> , 724 A.2d 1093 (Conn. 1999)	26
<u>Des Moines Independent Community School District v. Department of Job Service</u> , 376 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1985).....	22
<u>Doe (Redacted) v. El Paso County Dept. of Human Services</u> , Initial Decision, Case No. SHP 2014-0929 (Colorado Office of Administrative Courts, Jan. 28, 2015).....	40
<u>Doe (Redacted) v. Winona County Dept. of Human Services</u> , Decision of State Agency on Appeal, Docket No. 186029 (Minn. Dept. of Human Services, March 13, 2017).....	38, 39
<u>Dziuk v. Minnesota Dept. of Human Services</u> , Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order for Judgment and Judgment, File No. 21-CV-09-1074 (7 th Judicial District Minn. Feb. 2, 2012)	39
<u>Estate of Wierzbinski v. State of Michigan, Department of Human Services</u> , Opinion and Order, Case No. 2010-4343-AA (Macomb County Cir. Ct. July 26, 2011)	12, 40, 51, 52
<u>Eyecare v. Department of Human Services</u> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009)	20, 21
<u>Federal Express Corp. v. Mason City Human Rights Commission</u> , 852 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<u>George H. Wentz, Inc. v. Sabasta</u> , 337 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1983)	45

<u>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Department of Public Health</u> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	23
<u>Henriksen v. Younglov Construction</u> , 540 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1995).....	45
<u>Hollinrake v. Iowa Law Enforcement Academy</u> , 452 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1990).....	22, 30
<u>Hutson v. Mosier</u> , 401 P.3d 673 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	36
<u>In re: the Guardianship of Scott G.G.</u> , 659 N.W.2d 438 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2003).....	25, 57
<u>In re Lindell</u> , 334 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005).....	53
<u>In re Northgate Computer Systems, Inc.</u> , 240 B.R. 328 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1999).....	53
<u>In re Pooled Advocate Trust</u> , 813 N.W.2d 130 (S.D. 2012)	42, 48
<u>In re Schultz</u> , 368 B.R. 832 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2007)	53, 54
<u>Iowa Dental Association v. Iowa Insurance Division</u> , 831 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2013).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Board of Tax Review</u> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014).....	18
<u>Kucera v. Baldazo</u> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008)	30
<u>Lewis v. Alexander</u> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012), cert. denied 133 S.Ct. 933 (2013).....	24, 25, 28
<u>Masters v. State of Michigan, Department of Human Services, Opinion and Order</u> , Case No. 2011-5372-AA (Macomb County Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2012).....	40, 51, 52
<u>Masters v. State of Michigan, Department of Human Services, Opinion and Order (on Motion for Reconsideration)</u> , Case No. 2011-5372-AA (Macomb County Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2012).....	12, 40, 51, 52
<u>Meinders v. Dunkerton Community School District</u> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002).....	30
<u>Miller v. Westfield Insurance Co.</u> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000).....	32, 37, 45
<u>Mosher v. Department of Inspections & Appeals</u> , 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003).....	21
<u>New Mexico Department of Human Services v. Department of Health & Human Services Health Care Finance Administration</u> , 4 F.3d 882 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	34
<u>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utilities Board</u> , 744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008).....	30
<u>Peittersen v. Minnesota Department of Human Services, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order</u> , 19HA-CV-11-5630 (Minn. 1 st Judicial District, Oct. 2, 2012)	38, 49
<u>Perry v. Dowling</u> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21

<u>Ramey v. Reinertson</u> , 268 F.3d 955 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	34, 42
<u>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</u> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	18
<u>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</u> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983).....	22
<u>State v. Public Employment Relations Board</u> , 744 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2008).....	20
<u>Turner v. Perales</u> , 869 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</u> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003)	23

Statutes and Rules

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(c)(8)(ii).....	43
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(f)(11)(ii)	44, 55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(iv)	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(C)	32, 36, 37, 41, 44, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)	51
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(2)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(3)(B)(i)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(B).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C)(iv)	45
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23	28
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23(3)	26
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23(5)(c)	36, 37, 41, 44, 47
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23(5)(c)(1)	32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23(8)	29
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(2)	25, 29, 30, 31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(2)(b)(2)	29, 31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(3)(a)	25
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(3)(b).....	25
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(3)(c)	25, 30, 31, 35, 36
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24(3)(c)(4)	45, 57
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-81.10(5)	43, 44, 55
Iowa Code ch. 17A	34
Iowa Code § 17A.2(11)(c).....	34
Iowa Code § 17A.19	18
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	13, 18, 33, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b).....	19, 28
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	19, 20, 21, 28, 31, 37, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	22, 23, 24, 58
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(g).....	46

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(i).....	22, 28, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(j).....	22, 24, 58
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(k).....	19, 28
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l).....	19, 22, 28, 31, 37, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m).....	19, 23, 28, 31, 37, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	22, 23, 28, 37, 46
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)	20, 21
Iowa Code § 249A.3(11)(c).....	29
Iowa Code § 249A.3(11)(d).....	29
Iowa Code § 249A.4	20
Iowa Code § 249A.4(10)	43, 44, 55, 56
Iowa Code § 633.04	29
Iowa Code ch. 633C.....	36
Iowa Code § 633C.1	35, 36
Iowa Code § 633C.2	35, 36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.908.....	59
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(1)(f).....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	12

Other Authorities

Bonfield, <u>Administrative Procedures Act</u> , 60 Iowa Law Rev. 731 (1975)	34
<u>Program Operations Manual System</u> , § SI 01120.203, available at https://secure.ssa.gov/poms/nlx/0501120203 (last updated May 14, 2013).....	41
1 <u>Social Security Law & Practice</u> , §§ 1.28, 1.30.....	41, 42
